1999 HOUSE JUDICIARY

HCR 3068

### 1999 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

#### BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 3068

House Judiciary Committee

□ Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 14, 1999

Tape Number	Side A	Side B	Meter #				
1	X		23				
	97	<u>^</u>					
Committee Clerk Signature Den Jundberg							

Minutes: (3067 and 3068 were heard jointly.)

<u>TERRY TRAYNOR</u> (Assoc. of Counties) The Association of counties support the monitoring and study of the role of clerks of court and hope that this will lead to setting up the best way for them to play their part in the system.

<u>REP. MAHONEY</u> moved that the bill be amended to add the Clerks of Court Association to the study group. Rep. Delmore seconded and the motion passed on a unanimous voice vote.

REP. KOPPELMAN moved that the committee recommend that the bill DO PASS. Rep,

Delmore seconded and that motion passed on a roll call vote with 14 ayes, 0 nays and 1 absent.



Date:	2/3	24/	29	
Roll Cal	ll Vote #:	1	÷ .	21

## 1999 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES BILL/RESOLUTION NO. <u>306</u>

House JUDICIA	RY				Comr	nittee
Subcommittee or Conference Co						
Legislative Council	Amendment Num	ber_				
Action Taken	D	0	Pas	2		
Motion Made By	Sveen		Se By	conded kop		
Represei	ntatives	Yes	No	Representatives	Yes	No
REP. DEKREY		V		REP. KELSH	1	
DED OLDADY		1		REP. KLEMIN		
REP. CLEARY		$\checkmark$			, v	
REP. DELMORE	,			REP. KOPPELMAN	- V - V	
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD		<ul> <li>✓</li> <li>✓</li> <li>✓</li> </ul>		REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD				REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD REP. GORDER				REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS REP. MEYER		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD REP. GORDER REP. GUNTER				REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD REP. GORDER				REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS REP. MEYER		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD REP. GORDER REP. GUNTER			N	REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS REP. MEYER REP. SVEEN		
REP. DELMORE REP. DISRUD REP. FAIRFIELD REP. GORDER REP. GUNTER REP. HAWKEN			N	REP. KOPPELMAN REP. MAHONEY REP. MARAGOS REP. MEYER REP. SVEEN		

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent:

#### **REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE**

HCR 3068: Judiciary Committee (Rep. DeKrey, Chairman) recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS and BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HCR 3068 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 14, after the first comma insert "the Clerk of Court Association,"

Page 1, line 24, after the first comma insert "the Clerk of Court Association, the"

Renumber accordingly

HCR 3068

**1999 SENATE JUDICIARY** 

#### 1999 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

#### BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HCR3068

Senate Judiciary Committee

□ Conference Committee

Hearing Date March 10, 1999

Tape Number	Side A	Side B	Meter #		
1	Х		2906 - 3738		
Committee Clerk Signature Jachie Follman					

Minutes:

HCR3068 is to study the feasibility and desirability of an equitable sharing, between the state and counties, of the costs of providing facilities for the delivery of state-funded judicial and clerk of court services.

SENATOR STENEHJEM opened the hearing on HCR3068 at 10:00 A.M.

All were present.

SENATOR STENEHJEM testified in support of HCR3068. This is the third of the measures recommended on the consensus council process and the Judicial Committee of the issues that exist as an area of concern of the Judiciary and for the counties of the State of North Dakota on the provision of court room and office facilities for operation of the Courts of North Dakota. The House added that the consultation would take place in the study with the Association of Counties



Page 2 Senate Judiciary Committee Bill/Resolution Number HCR3068 Hearing Date March 10, 1999

and the Supreme Court and they have added the Clerk of Court Association and that is a fine

addition. I recommend we hold this to see what happens with HB1275.

SENATOR WATNE asked that if HB1275 doesn't pass, don't you think we still may need this

study.

SENATOR STENEHJEM stated that yes, I think so.

SENATOR STENEHJEM CLOSED the hearing on HCR3068.

SENATOR LYSON made a motion for DO PASS, SENATOR BERCIER seconded.

Discussion. Motion carried. 6 - 0 - 0

SENATOR STENEHJEM will carry the bill.

Date. <u>3-10-99</u> Roll Call Vote ≠: <u>1</u>

# 1999 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES BILL/RESOLUTION NO. <u>HCR3068</u>

nate Judiciary						Commi	ttee
Subcommittee of	n						
or Conference Con	nmittee						
egislative Council .	Amendment Numbe	π	0.0.0				
ction Taken	)(	0 1	PAS	S			
Notion Made By	Senator Lyson		Seco By	onded	Senat Berci		
Sena	tors	Yes	No		Senators	Yes	No
Senator Wayne St	enehjem	Х					$\vdash$
Senator Darlene V	Vatne	X					
Senator Stanley L	yson	X					
Senator John Tray	nor	X					
Senator Dennis B	ercier	X					$\vdash$
Senator Caroloyn	NEISOII	(					+
							+
							+
				$\vdash$			+
				$\vdash$			T
			+-	+-			T
		$\vdash$	+-	+-			-
Total (Yes)	6		N	lo ()			
Absent O							
					2		
	Separ	tor	St	ench	jem.		
Floor Assignmen	n ceru	UT	21	(			

#### **REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE**

HCR 3068, as engrossed: Judiciary Committee (Sen. W. Stenehjem, Chairman) recommends DO PASS (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed HCR 3068 was placed on the Fourteenth order on the calendar.

(1) LC, (2) DESK, (3) BILL CLERK, (4-5-6) COMM